broadcasting advances (cash flow
hedge). The contractual advances will
be received by the Group between 2016

and 2024. They will be allocated to future
games revenue, from Olympic Games
2016 to 2024. The effective portion
of change in fair value of the related
forward contract has been recognised in
other comprehensive income, for a total
amount of USD 1.6 million.

Starting in 2015, a portion of the IOC’s
EUR portfolio, amounting to USD 116.4
million, has been designated as hedging
instrument to hedge currency risks on
future EUR-based disbursements from
the IOC contribution (cash flow hedge).
The disbursements will be paid by the
Group between 2016 and 2024. They will
be allocated to future games expenditure,
from Olympic Games 2016 to 2024. The
effective portion of exchange loss on
the related EUR has been recognised in
other comprehensive income, for a total
amount of USD 13.9 million.

The 2015 gain of USD 0.6 million
(2014: USD 2.5 million loss) relating to
the ineffective portion is recognised
immediately in the Statement of Activities
within Financial expense, net.

The following table shows the Group’s
sensitivity to the above mentioned
foreign currencies:

2015 2014

Impact on P/L Impact on Equity Impact on P/L Impact on Equity
10%

decrease vs
USD

10%
increase vs

USD

10%
decrease vs

USD

10%
increase vs

USD

10%
decrease vs

USD

10%
increase vs

USD

10%
decrease vs

USD

10%
increase vs

USD

EUR (9.4) 12.5 (11.6) 11.6 (59.0) 59.0  –  –

JPY 0.0 (0.0) 25.2 (32.0) (0.3) 0.3 (15.3) 15.3

CHF (14.9) 20.4  –  – (9.4) 9.4  –  –

AUD (8.2) 8.2 – – (12.3) 12.3 – –

GBP (6.5) 6.5 – – (8.5) 8.5 – –

CAD (8.7) 8.7 – – (9.3) 9.3 – –

CREDIBILITY, SUSTAINABILITY AND YOUTH IOC ANNUAL REPORT 2015  |  151

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk
through the impact of rate changes on
interest bearing assets. These exposures
are managed partly through the use of
derivative financial instruments such as
interest rate swaps and swaptions.

At 31 December 2015, if the interest rates
had increased/decreased by 1%, with all
other variables held constant, excess of
revenue (expenditure) for the year would
have improved/deteriorated by USD 26.8
million (2014 USD 36.1 million) lower/
higher, mainly as a result of change in